## PRESS RELEASE



## Third Judicial Circuit of Michigan



COLEMAN A. YOUNG MUNICIPAL CENTER • 2 WOODWARD AVE, SUITE 711 • DETROIT, 48226-3413

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Date: 1/14/25

Contact: Michael Scott, Public Information Officer

Phone: 313-218-3575

## Third Judicial Circuit's Hon. Qiana D. Lillard elected to serve on the Michigan Judicial Tenure Commission

Detroit, MI, January 14, 2025 – Wayne County Third Circuit Court Judge Qiana D. Lillard has been elected by her fellow court judges to serve as their representative on the Michigan Judicial Tenure Commission for a three-year term that started on January 1 and ends December 31, 2027. This is Judge Lillard's first term on the commission.

"Judge Lillard has consistently demonstrated her commitment to judicial integrity," said Third Circuit Court Chief Judge Patricia Perez Fresard. "We're proud to have her as a representative of our court on this important commission."

Judge Lillard was an assistant prosecuting attorney for Wayne County before her appointment by then Michigan Gov. Rick Snyder to the Third Judicial Circuit in 2013. She has served continuously for 12 years and is a member of the court's Civil Division.

The Michigan Judicial Tenure Commission is the independent state agency responsible for investigating complaints of judicial misconduct and judicial incapacity, and for recommending discipline of judicial officers by the Michigan Supreme Court. Its jurisdiction includes all active judicial officers as that term is defined in the Michigan Court Rules, including justices, judges, magistrates and referees working in the Michigan state court system.

For more information about the commission visit itc.courts.mi.gov.

-###-

## About the Third Judicial Circuit

The Third Judicial Circuit of Michigan is the largest circuit court in the state, with 59 judges and three operating divisions. It has jurisdiction over civil, criminal, and family matters arising in Wayne County. Learn more at www.3rdcc.org.



الدي

Our Mission: We serve the community by providing accessible and equal justice for all.

Our Vision: We are an exemplary and innovative Court leading with integrity in providing justice and public service.

For more information, visit our website www.3rdcc.org.

3CC-AD-0104 (3/18/2024)

